China. The results and financial position of foreign operations are translated into SGD as disclosed
under Note 2.4(c). Accordingly, the Group’s balance sheet may be affected by fluctuations in the
exchange rate between Thai Baht (“THB”) and Renminbi (“RMB”) and Singapore dollar. It is not
the Group’s policy to hedge exposures arising from such translations. The Group’s strategy is to
fund overseas operations with borrowings denominated in their functional currency as a natural
hedge against overseas assets.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies
for working capital purposes.

At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are as follows:

Carrying amount Fair value
31.12.2011 31.12.2010 31.12.2011 31.12.2010

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Group
- United States dollar ("USD") 19 7 19 7

Company
- USD 4 4 4 4

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the THB and
RMB exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
net of tax and equity.

31.12.2011 31.12.2010
Profit net of

tax Equity
Profit net of

tax Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

THB - strengthened 3% (2010:
3%) – 476 –   367

- weakened 3% (2010:
3%) – (476) –   (367)

RMB - strengthened 3% (2010:
3%)   (1) 32   (1) 32

- weakened 3% (2010:
3%) 1 (32) 1 (32)

Heeton Holdings Limited | Annual Report 2011|  115

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011

(In Singapore dollars)

38.	 Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment
to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the